
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1REVISED


THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Special Meeting re: Construction


December 20, 2004

The School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida, met in the Winona Webb Jordan Board Chambers, 3300 Forest Hill Boulevard, West Palm Beach, Florida, on December 20, 2004, at 4:00 p.m.  Board Members present were Chairman Thomas Lynch, Vice Chairman William Graham, Monroe Benaim, Paulette Burdick, Mark Hansen, Sandra Richmond and Debra Robinson.  Also present were Superintendent Art Johnson, Chief Officer of Administration Gerald Williams, Chief Operating Officer Joe Moore, Chief Academic Officer Ann Killets and Chief Counsel JulieAnn Rico-Allison.

Public Comments: Jan Porter

Motion to Approve Consent Agenda: On motion of Burdick/Hansen, the Board unanimously approved the following consent agenda:

T 
Agenda Item #1 - approve Project Modifications for the addition of forty-one (41) consecutive calendar days for Jupiter Community High School, Modernization Project, and authorize the Chairman and Superintendent to execute all related contract documents.
T 
Agenda Item #2 - approve the Contract for sale and purchase of mitigation credits by and between the Tetra Tech FW, Inc. and the School District of Palm Beach County for Loxahatchee Mitigation Ban in the amount of $55,300.00 for John F. Kennedy Middle School Modernization and authorizing the Superintendent and Chairman to sign all necessary documents.
T 
Agenda Item #6 - reject all proposals for Hurricane Damage Repairs from five (5) firms as follows: W.G. Mills, Inc., Urban Building Systems, Kaufman Lynn, Inc. General Contractors, Heery International, Inc., and The Morganti Group, Inc.
T 
Agenda Item #7 - terminate Construction Management at Risk Services Agreements for Hurricane Damage Repairs with five (5) firms as follows: Centex Rooney Construction,  C.R. Klewin Southeast, Inc., Suffolk Construction Co., Inc., The Weitz Company and Catalfumo Construction, LTD.
T 
Agenda Item #8 - approve New Pre-qualified Contractors as per Board Policy 7.08, Board approved July 19, 2000, Item 8A-1.
Agenda Item # 3 was Withdrawn
Motion to Approve Agenda Item #4: A motion by Burdick/Graham to approve the award of Design/Build Agreement to James B. Pirtle Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of $15,785,720.00 for a New Elementary School at Wellington Area Elementary School (02-U), Project No. 3361-8289 was followed by discussion.

Main Motion: The main motion was approved 6/0 with Lynch abstaining.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #5: A motion by Graham/Richmond to approve an 

Amendment to the Agreement establishing the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP), for Construction in the amount of $4,349,210.00 to Centex Rooney Construction Co., Inc. for BAK Middle School of the Arts, Auditorium Project No. 2511-8272 was followed by discussion.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item # 9: A motion by Graham/Richmond to approve the allocation of the amount not to exceed $1,701,000 for the replacement of portable classroom roofs was followed by discussion.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

The meeting adjourned at 4:20 p.m.


______________________________









Thomas E. Lynch, Chairman


______________________________









Arthur C. Johnson, Superintendent

______________________

Date of Approval

Note:
Audio tapes are maintained by the Board Office for official record of these proceedings.

